SUSTAINABLE STRATEGIES FOR GLOBAL LEADERS

August 28, 2008 RECEIVED
Project No. SCA809ST1
SAP; 135442 10:51 am, Sep 10, 2008

Alameda County

My, Jer ickt
r. Jerry Wickham Environmental Health

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Well Decommissioning Report
Shell-Branded Service Station
809 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Dear Mr, Wickham;

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products
US (Shell), has prepared this letter documenting the destruction of four
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) associated with above referenced
site. Former well locations are shown on Figure 1.

DELTA

BACKGROUND

Following submittal of Delia’s Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report and
Request for Case Closure on April 2, 2007 the Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACEH) and California Regional Water Quality
Control Board granted case closure in a letter dated August 13, 2008 and
requested that the monitoring wells at the site be properly decommissioned
(Attachment A).

WELL DESTRUCTIONS

In order to obtain a remedial action completion certificate, Delta obtained well
destruction permits from the Zone 7 Water Agency (Attachment B). The four
monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4), completed to depths of
47.5 feet, were destroyed on August 13, 2008 utilizing a pressure grouting
method as authorized by the well destruction permits. Gregg Drilling and
Testing, Inc. (Gregg) (License C57-485165) provided the field equipment and
materials. A Delta scientist oversaw and directed the well destruction
activities.

On August 13, 2008 depth to groundwater in the 48 foot deep site wells was
measured by Delta to be between 39.30 and 40.85 feet bgs (indicating
approximately 8-feet of water in site wells). A cement/bentonite grout was
pumped into the bottom of the well-casing by tremie pipe to approximately
0.5-feet below grade. During grout emplacement groundwater was not
displaced out the top of the well casing. A steel fitting with hose connector
was then attached to the wellhead. The grout hose was connected to the fitting
and grout was pumped into the well under 5 pounds per square inch of
pressure for approximately 5 minutes.

Following grout placement, the 6-inch deep well boxes were capped with

concrete to match to the swrrounding grade.
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RECOMMENDATION

In completion of the destruction of the groundwater monitoring wells at this site Delta recommends a
Remedial Action Completion Certificate be issued for this site as stated in the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency letter of August 13, 2008 (Attachment A).

REMARKS

The information contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the currently
available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards. This
report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client, The Contract between Delta and its
client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in
this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and anyone else
specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other
third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty as to the
contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
Delta Consuliants

i) ke

Richard A. Garlow, M.S., P.G.
Senior Staff Scientist Project Specialist

Attachments:
Figure ! — Site Map

Attachment A — ACEH Case Closure Letter
Attachment B — Zone 7 Water Agency —Well Destruction Permit
Attachment C — Department of Water Resources Well Completion Report

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US, Carson
Betty Graham, RWQCB — Oakland
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Attachment A

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CLOSURE LETTER



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
CAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirgctor

Dﬁ@ﬁﬂmgw
|| AvG T8 2008 k

1

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-86577

{610} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

August 13, 2008

EL }Tw::?:f;&‘;;? e
Mr. Denis Brown

Shelt Ol Produeis US

20945 S, Wilmington Ave,

Carson, CA 20810-10386

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002524 and Geotracker Global 1D T0600162519, Shell#13-
5442, 809 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA 84550 — Request for Well Decommissloning

Pear Mr. Brown:

in correspondence dated March 28, 2008, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
notifled you that your fuel leak case had been reviewed by ACEH and California Regional Water
Quallty Control Board staff and that no further action related to the underground storage tank fuel
reloase was required at that time. Prior to Issuance of a remedial action completion cerlificate
and case closure, we requested that the monitoring wells at the site ba properly decommisstoned,
should the monitoring wells have no further use at the site. To date, we have not recelved a
report documenting the well decommissioning. Therefore, the fuel leak case remains open, In
order 1o close out this fuel leak case, please decommission the monitoring wells and provide
documentation of the well decommissioning to this office. A remediat action completion certificate
will be issued following receipt of the documentation,

Waoll  destruction permits may be obtained from the Zone 7 Water Agency
(hitp:/iwww.zone7water.com). If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or
send me an ¢lectronic mall messags at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

« September 29, 2008 - Well Decommissioning Report
These reports are heing requested pursuant lo Callfornia Health and Safety Code Section
95296.10. 23 CGR Seclions 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 oulline the
responsibllities of a responsible party in response lo an unauthorized release from & pelroleum
UST systemn, and require your compliance with 1his request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

AGEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC)require submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expecled to be used
for all public information requesis, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activilles.
instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental




Mr. Denis Brown
RO0002524
August 13, 2008
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Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached "Elecironic Report Uplead
Instructions.” Submlssion of reparts to the Alameda County FTP site Is an addition to exlsiing
requirements for electronic submiltal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations thal require
olecironic submittal of Information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been
required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and gther
data to the Geolracker database over the Internel. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting
requirements were added to Spllls, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beglnning
July 1, 2005, electronlc submittal of & complete copy of all reporls for all sites is required In
Geotracker {in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more Information on these
requirements {hitp:/fwww.swreb.ca.goviusticleanupfelecironic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

Alt work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible parly that states, at a minimum, the following:
“| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the informatton andfor recommendations contained in the
attached document or report [s frue and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representatlve of your company. Please include a cover
lstter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fusl leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and fechnical “or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
cerlified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical reporl, you are to
present site specific data, data Interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional cerlification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please nole that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bilt 2004} to relmburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as theugh significant delays are occurring or reporls are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Reglonal Board or other appropriate agency, Including
the Counly District Attarney, for possible enforcement actions. Callfornia Health and Safety
Code, Sectlon 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 667-6791 or send me an electronic malil
message at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

Slncere!y,

Jotry ham Cahfornla PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297
Senior Hazardous Materials Speclalist

Enclosure: AGEH Elecirontc Report Upload {ftp) Instructions

cc: Cheryl Dizon, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Waler Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani

L ivermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94586

Richard Garlow

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road

San Jose, CA 85119

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005

" Alameda Gounty Environmental Cleanup
' Oversight Programs.

| REVISION DATE: Docember 16, 2005
~ (LOP and SLIC) | PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2006

SECTION: Miscellatisous Administralive Topics & Procedures | SUBJEGT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Effective Januéry 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in elecfronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper coples of reports will ne longer be acceptsd.
“The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and

compliancefenforcemant activilies,

REQUIREMENTS )
*  Entirereport including cover leiter must be subimilted to the {tp slte as a single portable document format (POF)
with no password protestlon. (Please do not subinit reports as attashments fo electrarilc mail.) C
» Itis preforable that reports be converted to PDF format from thelr orlginal format, {e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned, ) '
»  Signature pages and perjury statements must be Included and hava elther originat or electronic signature.
= Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and Inserted into the corract electronic tase fllg, the
document will be secured in compliance with the Counly's currant securlty standards and a password.
Documénts with password protection wliil not he accepted, ) ' ' .
- = Each page in the PDF document should be rotated Ini (he direction that will make it easfest to read on a compuler
. monitor. ' '
_» Reports must he named and saved using the following naming.convention: .
ot RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (s.9., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations : . . _ Co '
= A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitied by e-mait to your Gaseworker in Excel formal.

These are for use by assigned Caseworker ohty.
Submisslon Instrqctions

-1} Obtaln User Name and Password: ’ . . . .
a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to ohtaln a User-Name and Password fo

upload files to the fip slte.
) Send an e-mall to dehiobtoxic@acgov.org

or . ;
) Send afax on company lstterhead fo (510) 337-9335, to the attention of Alicla Lam-Finneke.

b) * In the subject ltne of your request, be sure to Include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and In the body of your
request, include the Gontact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# avallable in

Geotracket) you will bp posting for.

2) Upload Files to the fip Site
a) -WUsing Tnternet Explorer (IE4+), go lo fip:/faicoftp.acaov.org-
(i) Note: Netscape and Firetox browsers will not-open the FTP sile.”
b) Click on.Fllg, then on Login As. - ' ;
¢} Enter your User Name and Password, {Note: Both are Case Sensitive.) : .
d} Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp sile,
8) With both “My.Computer” and the fip site open I separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My _ -

Computer” {0 the fip window.

‘3) Send E-mail Molifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send emall to dehloptoxic@acdoyv.org rolify us that you have placed & report on our fip site.
h) Copy your Caseworker-on the e-mall. Your Caseworker’s e-mall address Is theentire first name then a period

and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.g., firstname fastname@acgov.org) .
¢} The subject line of the e-ntall must start with the ROt followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234

Report Upload) -




Attachment B

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY —WELL DESTRUCTION PERMIT



ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

100 NCRTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CA 94551-9488 ¢ PHONE (925) 454-5000

July 7, 2008

Mr. Matt Lambert
Delta Consuitants
312 Piercy Road
San Jose, CA 95138

Dear Mr. Lambert:

Enclosed is drilling permit 28088 for the destruction of monitoring wells 3S/2E-17D4 to 3S/2E-
17D7 (MW-1 {o MW-4) at 809 East Stanley Boulevard in Livermore for Shell Oil Products. Also
enclosed is a current drilling permit application for you files. Drilling permit applications for
future projects can also be downioaded from our web site (www.zone7water.com).

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well destruction report (DWR Form 188)
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include a description of methods
and materials used to destroy the wells, location sketch, date of destruction, and permit
number. Please submit the original of your completion report. We will forward your submittal to
the California Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact me at exiension 5056 or Matt Kaien at extension
5071.

Sincerely,

‘%ﬂs@;’( #5*7&{ ,,

Wyman Hong
Water Resources ‘Specialist

Enc.

iy

PAWREIGPOS\GPONGPO 1. DESTRUCTION wpd
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'ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 9845581 VOICE (925) 454-6000 FAX (925) 245-2306

E-MAIL whong@zoene7watercom

l DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION 1

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROJECT._ S0 7 EdsT S ley, Anve

Ly pns ot 5 A !

FOR OFFICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER __ 28088

Coordinates Source, ft. AccuracyV, . APN
LAT: ft. LONG: fi. _
APN Ho . Z56 - K
CLENT oty @il Pesvwers S
_Address . Wkuaimmitn ABHONE 02 BLS -OZ5Y
City Cacsan Zlp "Eﬂ'#
APPLICANT,
MName Dﬂ\t C..b-.l'lg-m H'K-f\+3 CM"'J*' -.m\a--?l‘)
__Email . T Jalle erv. camFax_ 0% - 225 ~R906
Address_ Dl =1 g A bﬁ Phone Y08 ~Bek-IX72
City ! Zip_REIXE 8.
TYPE OF PRQ.ECT:
Well Construction % Geotechnice] Investigation 9
Wall Destruction Contamination Investigation 9
Cathedic Protection 9 Other 9
PROPOSED WELL USE:
Domestic 9 Irrigation 9
Municipal 9 Remedialion 3
induatriai g Groundwater Monitoring g
Dewatering 5 Other 9

C.
DRILLING METHOD!
Mud Rotary ¢  Airfotery 9 Holiow Stem Auger 9
Cable Tosl 9 Direct Push 9 Othar, g
DRILLING GOMPANY WDC Eveletdon %
DRILLER'S LICENSEND. £ - 2.5 =2 2.6
WELL SPECIFICATIONS: . .~ D.

Drill Hole Diameter__ . - - _in.  Maximum
‘2 in. Depth

ft,
#,  Numbar PAWT Thaceesbn

Casing Diameter
Surface Seal Depth

WA ST O wMg)

SOIL BORINGS: .
Number of Borlngs Wasiraum =
Hols Dlameater in. Depth it.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE __"Jwat 30, 2004 @

Zooh

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE M L
G.

! hereby agree to comply with all raquiramants of this permit and Alameda
County Ordinance No. 73-68.

Matt Lambert
ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

WELL NUMBER 38/2E-17D4 to 17D7 (MW-1 to Mi-4)

099-0256-008-00

FERMIT CONDITIONS
{Circled Permit Requiremants Apply)

GENERAL

1. A pennit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zena 7 office five days peior 16 your preposed starting date,

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of penmitted
work the ofiginal Bapartimant of Water Resources Water Well
Dritlers DWR Form 188), signed by tha driller,

3. Pamit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval
date,

WATER SUPPLY WELLS |

1. Minimum surface seal diameter Is four Inches graater than the
well casing diameter.

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feot for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 font for domestic and irrigation wella unless a lossar dopth

i specially approved,

3. Grout placed by tremie.

4, Anaccass port at least 0.5 inches in diameter is required
on the wellhead for water leval measuremants,

6. A sample port Is required on the discharge pipe near the
wellhead,

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS ‘

1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greatér than
the well or piezometer casing diameter,

2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring welis is the maximum
depih practicable or 20 feet.

3. Grout placed by tremie.

GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
heavy bentanite and upper two feet with compacted materal, In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremled cement
grout shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.

CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by
tremie.

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached,

SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within 80 days after
campletion of pemitted work the well installaiion report

including all soil and water laboratary analysis results.

Date &fle oF Approved_%@ﬂmﬂa\ﬁ;i{g?;/, Date 6/24/08

Reviged: Aprit 23, 2008



June 24, 2008

Zone 7
Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Protection Ordinance

Shell Oil Products
809 E. Stanley Boulevard
Livermore
Wells 35/2E-17D4 (MW -1), 35/2E-17D5 (MW-2), 3S/2E-17D6 (MW-3) &
38/2E-17D7 (MW-4)
Permit 28088

Destruction Requirements:

1. Clean out all bridged or poorly compacted materials to the botiom of the well.
2. Sound the well as deeply as practicable and record for your report.
3. Pressure grout the casing to two feet below the finished grade or original ground,

whichever is the lower elevation. -

4, Remove the casing, seal, and gravel pack to two feet below the finished grade or
original ground, whichever is the lower elevation (optional).

5. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with compacted material
(optional).

PAAWRE\Wyman\Pressure Grout.wpd



Attachment C

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES WELL COMPLETION REPORT



CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED
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UNDERGROUND 4 m WELL NO. MW-1
STORACETANKS _ stamevevo. ) | et PAGE 10F 3
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% DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 809 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
S DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
n
EA SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEFTH: 47.8'
%, CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2°
: SLOT SIZE; 0.02" WELL DEPTH: 47.5
LOCATION MAP GRAVEL PACK: NO.3 CASING STICKUP; NA
£ S
5 gt Bk Bl o | B
WELL |3 I35 gl x-IzEl = LOGY/REMARKS
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“.‘2 i 3
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B 471 no | M| 0D - A
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,%/ ) Ne Mst- | 0O 5
No Mst 5
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e "] Mo | Ma | 00 3
B - No | Mst 5
— |7 ] 7| Mo | M| 00| 8 ks
— - 1 Ho | mst 10
— 17 7] we | mst ] oo | o3
8 - T Ne Mst 5
| T oMo | mejoe | s 36
i~ _ . No | Mst 4
— | __ | T Ne ]| ust| oo 4
B 2| - 1 Ne Mst 8 23.¥
@G| __} T ] Ko | Sa | 0o 1w 53¢ | CLAYEY SAND: light brown; 15-20% fines; 36-40% medium sand;
™ . . No § Sat 17 25% coarse sand; 20% fine sand; irace fine gravel; medium dense
[ {—] ] NS00 o8 CL |GRAVELLY CLAY: dark brown; low plasticity; 10-15% fine gravel; lrace
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— ||  ne | safos | s |42
- —_ 1 ne | owe 17
— ]| T} Ne | Sat | 00 2
- — "1 Ne | Wet 14
— | —1 oo | w | % /j

J NALogs\BI0053\809Stertey\MH -1 ~2,dwg Thu

, 24/ 3an/02  01:28pm twghlgren
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WELE NO, Miv-1
PAGE 3CF3

PROJECT NO: 830053
LOGGED BY. RMB

CLIENT: EQUIVA
DATE DRILLED: 8-21-01

DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 808 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: - HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SKE: WELL DEPTH:
LOCATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP:
g :
5 [Eg EE ol &
WELL 8 =i e 2|z ik HE| LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
COMPLETION 8§ 7= BE) 5 |ele g i
588 og| 8k l§3 83
B — . Ll ] SC |CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND: medium yellow-brown; 25-40% fines;
| P— 2% 20-25% fine gravel; 18-20% coarse sand; 25-30% medium to fine sand;
— No ] St | O& 7 Irace to 10% coarse gravel; loose to medium dense
B E — T Ko | sat 2 | 48
1 2 SAND (46.5): dark browr; 6% fines; 75% fine to medium sand;
| _] e[ St |00} & 8P | 20% coarse sand; loose _
— No | Set 0 SW | SAND: grey-brawn; 5% fines; 10% fine gravel, 40% coarse sand;
B ] 48 25% medium sand; 20% fine sand: loose
B - BOTTOM OF HOLE=47.5'
[— =1




UNDERGROUND

[=—w]

STORAGE TANKS  gray ey pLYD. 4N
® -2 |

1T SEAMAETIOR

WELL NO. MW-2
PAGE 10F3

PROJECT NO: 830053

LOGGED BY: RMB
DRILLER: WBG

DRILLING METHOD; HSA

CLIENT: EQUIVA
DATE DRILLED: 9-24-01
LOCATION: 800 EAST STANLEY BQULEVARD

HOLE BIAMETER: 8*

SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 47.5'
CASING TYPE: SCH40PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2°

SLOT SiZE: 0.02"
GRAVEL PACK: NO.3

WELL DEFTH: 47.%'
CASING STICKUP: NA

LOCATION MAP
wol 1Bol B 1w
'5 o E o i o &
WELL 35 12 E P s|El 5 LOGY/REMARKS
coMpLETION |8 5{ B E BE|EG :ég % 5 LITHOLOGY/RE
28128 |e5|SEEE 5! 3
" o Asphatt
- ‘] / CL | GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY: medium brown; low plasticity; 15% coarse
| < , No [ Dmp | 0O / sand; 10-15% fine gravel; trave to 10% coarse gravel
| 2 2 %
L ] / SC | GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND: dark brown; 16-20% fines; 5-10% coarse
=3 ] 4 / gravel, 25% fine gravet; 20% medium to fine sand; 30% coarse sand;
[~ o / very laose
ad L4 T] Mo | oDy 4
[~ 1 No [ Dmp 4 6 /
N + _ No Omp § %
B3 gt /
» — g /
| 3 -
.4
: ) W CL | CLAY: dark brown: low plasticily; 5-10% coarse sand; 10% medivm
- _‘ 10 / sand; fim
3 o | Mo | Dmp i 00 7
.2 * ] to | om § /
£ 7] Mo § Bl 02 4 /
" 5 ol 12
2 ; / CL [SILTY SANDY CLAY: yellowish-brown; fow plaslicity; 10-15% medium
4 _:: / sand; traca lo 10% coarse sand; 15 to 20% fine 3and; fitm
¢ — 14
1 p ! '_j SC | CLAYEY SAND: dark to medium brown; 25% fines; {race to 10% fing
No | Pmp| 00 6 / gravel; trace coarse gravel; 35% coarse sand; 28-30% medium sand;
[~ L, ] No | Dmp 7 / 5.40% fine sand; loose to medium dense
- — 18 ?
. . ] No | Pmp | 0.0 15 /
y /
. ‘| /
| — 18 /
LA s
- ] B
., s +| Yo [omomst 00 1 20 %
B 1 No |DmpMst 16 /
[« . | Mo [DmpMsl g0 § 2 %
-4 [ 27

© 7 N\Logs\BICOSI\B0IStonle\ MW~ 2 L.dwg Man, 25/Fed/02

12:11pm Jwah'gren
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WELL NO. MW-2
PAGE 20F3

PROJEGT NO: 830053
LOCGGED BY: RMB

CLIENT: EQUIVA
DATE DRILLED: 9-24-01

DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 809 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
BRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT S1ZE: WELL DEFPTH:
LOCATION MAP Sea page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP:
= —
= ub 2 I~ E L
(e ) Q
WELL 8 154 Al oo g2
comrthion S x| 6 35%’ £e B £ 2 LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
£8]88 fo| BElEE 6] 9
" o 7 SC [CLAYEY SAND: dark lo medium brown; 25% fines; krace to 10% fine
| + / gravel; trace coarse gravel; 36% coarse sand; 25-30% mediem sand;
. / 5-10% fina sand; [cose to medium dense
4 ‘2] Mo iMstwet| DO ] 20 24 7
5 | Mo PMstwe 2 .?_
[ g i ) Moo Mt 00 |1 = CL |sILTY CLAY: medium brown to yellowlsh arange; low prasticity;
s S _ / 5-10% medium sand; trace 1o 5% coarse sand; soft to firm
—‘g b — 26 /
Fr . %
- pe |
e — 28 /
7 7 No | mst | 00 | 3
g%g 7 Mo | Mst 4
& % No | mst | o8 LI P /
24 /
A P %
e — 32 %
] - ] Ne o mst g 0D |3 gy As above
~ 1T N oM 3
Tl T e wt oo | s %
L —| — 6 %
B — 38 %
| —| [ Mejwafoo/ 3 As above with thin {<1/2") Interbedded sand fenses
. Ne Wel 4
[~ {—] ] Mo | we| 00 ¢ | 40w %
:, - : 42 / oL | SANDY GLAY: medium brown to orangish brown; low plasticity; 15
. - ] % 20% medlum sand; 10-15% coarse sand; trace to 10% Tine gravel, firm
[ — Tl Mo} osat | 00 3
F — T Mo | s ;|4 //

/ H\Logs\B30O53\B09Slentey\MW-2—-2.dwg Wan, 25/Feh/02 12:47pm Iwohigezn




WELL NO. MW.-2
Rl PAGE 30QF 3
PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA
LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-24-01
DRULER: WDC LOCATION: 809 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE; WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:
LOGATION MAP Soe page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKLUP:
Z s
(=)
5 {EE £ B i
WELL = e .
COMPLETION § & B E g% é & § g 5 LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
£8/28 A R @
| | Moy sat 7 CL | CLAY: medium brown fo orangish brown; low plasticily; 15-20% medium
No { &a1 | 0O 10 sand: 10-15% coarse sand; trace 1o 10% fine gravel; firm

L
T

l
RN e

| 48 BOTTOM OF HOLE=47.5

I
Ialrlllq||l||r]t|fflllllisi||1i||r51_l

/ Ni\Legs\B3QD53\B03Stentey\MW~2+3.dng Thy, 24/Jon/02 §1:30pm iwchigren




WELL NO. M¥-3

HOTER 4 |Ed
‘=STANLEY BB, | PAGE 10F3
MW= .\‘(;"_;":_;e | PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA
z h PRODUCT LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-24-01
% DISPENSER DRILLER: WDG LOCATION: 808 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
E DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
7 SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 47.5'
2 CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2
' SLOT siZE; 0.02" WELL DEPTH: 47.5'
s NO. C T NA
LOCATION MAP GRAVEL PACK; NO.3 CASING STICKUP: N
=
5 g
5 gL b E o| &
WELL 3 13& %ﬂ gl % KS
conrcehon |35/ B g HEA i % E LITHOLOGY/REMAR
£8|283 i HE |83 5| B
|, . Asphait
. : No [DmpMst 00 / SC | CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND: dark brown; 35-40% fines; 30% fine to
[ ] 2 / medium sand; 10-15% coarse sand; 15% fine gravel; trace to
B ] % 40% coarse grave!
e ol SwisC | GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND: dark brown to gray brown; 10-15% fines;
- L ] 4 25% eoarse sand; 30% medium to fine sand; 20% fine gravel; £10%
K " coarse gravel; loose to medium dense
= STt to | Dmp | 00 | 18
¥ i N | Dmp| 00 | 12 :
- oMo ] ompd oo | 12
L o B T :
—* 4 — M
e i .
4 No | Omp ] 0D 4 ;
By + "} Mo | Dmp| 00 | 7 CL | CLAY: dark brown; low plasticity; 10% medlum sand; frace to 10%
[ - | Ne | Dmp} 00 & / coarse sand; firm
2] |- %
| T8 -]
£ /
- L 12 /
TE g / CL 1SILTY SANDY CLAY: yellowish-brown; low plasticity; 10-15% medium
- - / sand; trace lo 10% coarse sand; 15 to 20% fine sand; firm
[~ % ¥ Mo | Dmp | 00 4 1 -
[~ M M | Omp| 00 | &
< e 1 o jomp| op | 8 / .
] - /
- ", — 18 %
G T /
» ] / SC | CLAYEY SAND: medium brown; 25-30% fines; 30% coarse sand;
B * 18 / 26-30% fines; 30% coarse sand; 25-30% medium to fine sand; 5-10%
3 . / fine gravel; trace lo 10% coarse gravel; loose lo medlum dense
* T o Mst | 08 5
R 1 No | Mst]| oo 11 )
™ 0, 4
= ] No Msl ] 1 20 %
" 4 T /
I 22 / ‘
_{ Z

7/ NALogt\BI00S3\B00Staniay\UW~-3~1.dwg Thu, 24/Jaa/02 (3:3Zpm Iwohlgran




m WELL NO. MW-3
o) PAGE 20F 3
PROJECT NC: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA
LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-24-01
DRILLER: WDG LOCATION: 809 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
1 SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE; WELL DEPTH:
LOCATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP:
=3 g
8
we (8 |BE||EE Jele| & LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
coMPLETION | B & _?_,g 52 Eggﬁ % 5
£8(88 §8| 4 &2 6| 8
" B 7 SC [CLAYEY SAND: medium brown; 25-30% fines; 30% coarse sand;
E ‘] / 25-30% medium to fine sand; 5-10% fine gravel; trace to 10% coarse
« N : gravel; loose {0 medium dense
B ‘E *5T o [Msavet} 00 | 5
& | Mo [Mstwat! 00 | 1
- & * 1 ne mewwet| 00 | 12 /
L& 1 /
2 -
—Z ] %
= Y| 1L CL | SILTY SANDY GLAY: gray-brown; iow plasticity; 15-20% fine sand; lrace
. ] 28 / to 10% coarse sand; trace lo 5% fine to coarse gravel; firm
v No Mst 00 4
%%: 7 No | mst | 00 | 4
24 / No | Mt | 00 | 5 | 4 /
2 %
N . 32 /
ol I %
I GL | SILTY CLAY: orangish-yellowlsh brown; low plasticlty; trace to 10%
P} Mo | Dme} 00 b4 ] g, medium io coarse sand; frace to 15% fine sand; greenish gray mottiing;
. R No Dmp 04 8 frm
B _{. ] o | wmt ] 00 5 %
=] - 36 %
3 —| %
3 — ]
™ — T1 Mo [Dmpisy 00 3 As above
— 1 __ 1 Tt No jompMsy 0O 6
™ i 1 o {pmpasy 0.0 7 %
SEN B B 42
2 — n SP | SAND: gray-brown; 5% fines; trace to 5% fine gravel; 30-35% medium
| T sant; 25% fine sand; 35-40% coarse sand; well sotled; very loose
— CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND (~44.3'): orange-brown; 30% flnes; 5%
[~ f——] ] Mo | sa ]| 00 4 coarse gravel; 10% fine gravel; 35-40% medlum to fine sand; 15-20%
— | — ] T| No | sat ] 00 ¢ & ] sc | coarse sand; loose )

/  N\Logs\B30053,8085lonley\MW-3-2siwg Thy, 24/Jan/02 O1:34pm Iwahigren




WELL NO. MW-3

5. % | PAGE 3 0F 3
PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA
LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-24-01
DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 809 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
DRILLING METHOD: HOLFE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT 8iZE: WELL DEPTH:
P See page 1 | CRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP:
z 3
Q
o | W (= El | W
well |8 |5d @ El 2 REMARKS
COMPLETION [ %| B E g SIER g 5 g E LITHOLOGY/
FRE8 Fol L |ER 5] B
=] W=y 71 sC | CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND: orange-brown; 30% fines; 5% coarss
| —] ] M) sa 00w v / gravel; 10% fine gravel; 35-40% medium to fine sand; 15-20% coarse
U ha - / sand; loose .
S e 46 %
- =] 5 .

a8 BOTTOM OF HOLE=47.5'

Lo b Lo b b b b b L s v by e bbby b

!_l_lillII!IIIEIIlllltllI‘ilITI

/ NA\Logs\A3008\B09S tantey\MW—~3-3.dwg Mon, 25/Feb/0F 12:12pm iwghlgren




WELL NO. MW-4

UNDERGROUND 4
STORGETANKS _sramevewv. ) | Rt PAGE 10F 3
I PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA
z PRODUCT LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 8-25-01
% DISENSER DRILLER: WOG LOCATION: 809 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
E) DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
7, SAMPLING METHOD: cAL MoD HOLE DEPTH: 47.58
CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2°
SLOT SIZE: 0.02" WELL DEPTH: 47.5'
LOCATION MAP GRAVEL PACK: NO.3 CASING STICKUP: NA
z 2
o e = & o B
WELL 2 & E & Bl =
comfthion |2 5| B 2 HEE g : % | é LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
£8/88 fo | HE B3| & 3

. - Asphalt
N || Ow |00 / SC | CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND: dark brown; 35-40% fines; 35% fine to
__. 7] 2 / medium sand: 10% coarse sand; 10-15% fing gravel; trace to
B | % 10% coarse gravel
L "f SWISC | GRAVELLY SAND: dark brown; 5-10% fines; 30-35% medium to fine

, J g sand; 25% coarse sand; 25-30% fine gravel; 5% coarse gravef; lrace
K ] cobbles; loose
s LS | Mo [ Dmej oo | 7 -
3 "1 wo | Pmo | op 12 6 )
aa <] No | Dmp| 00 13 X
w . .
2 4 —wi .
.. — 8 .
- ¢ Mo fomp|oe | 7 L
| f f NejOmioo 5 CL | CLAY: dark brawn; low plasticity; 10% mediur sand; trace to 10%
. Mo | bmp | 00 3 {40 / cearse sand; firm
)—5 —
. 5 . o %
| ¥ = |
CE | 7
b . 12 :

2 F‘: / CL | SILTY SANDY CLAY: medium brown ta yellowish brown; {ow plasticity;
o . / 15-20% fine sand; 10-16% medium sand; trace to 10% coarse sand;
= __l firm
A «| No { Dmp | 0O 3
I M Dmp | 0.0 4 14
s el e lom| oot 7 /
| . 16 /

- .
: .c__ / SC | CLAYEY SAND: dark to medium brown; 25-30% fines; 30-36% fins lo
y 18 / medium sand; 25-30% coarse sand; 5-10% fine gravel; trace to
% o §% coarse gravel; loose to medium dense
* | No [ompsi 00 12 ;
. T No ibmpMs{ 00 | 21 /
'_“_‘ : No lomprisy 00 | 28 | o %
| . a I /

/7 N:\Logs\B30O0S3\ECOSionley\MW-4=1.dwy Mon, 25/Feb/02

132 1pm fwohigren




m WELL NO. MW-4
Srrelemt PAGE 20F 3
PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA
LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 8-25-01
DRILLER:WDC LOCATION: 809 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH;
LOCATION MAP Seo page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP:
3 q
5 |k § & ol &
WELL S 155 & Iz E =
comPLEToN (B 2| & E Eg E g g : § S LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
8188 ve | HEBR & 8
[, - B 7271 SC TCLAYEY SAND: dark to medium brown; 25-30% fines; 30-35% fine to
| ‘] / metiurm sand; 25-30% coarse sand; 5-10% fine gravel; trace to
. 5% coarse graval; loose to medium dense
[ 4 v | M |09} 10
_—:% T ono | Mt | 00 | 18 24 77
| g, ’ 4 No Mst 111 18 %
s O - /
2 —— 26 %
:_'r L4 / SILTY SANDY GLAY: gray-brown to medium brown; low piasticity: 5-15%
; __" 28 / fine sand; trace fo 16% coarse sand to fine gravel; soft to firm
7 é Mo | Mst | 00 3
é%éj / No Mst 0.0 3
6;5/ % No Mst 0.0 4 30 /
77, 7% %
F . Z
T | | Tjvet|om) oo o3 CL | As above: gresn-gray motiling: possibly old contaminalion
- 1 v.sit [ompast 6.0 7
S T T e | Mt oo | 7 %
- =] - w1V
N é
3] 2 /
T f ] J Mo [ mst] o0 i o3 As above
] __‘J No |mMsvwel| 00 4
-— — ] No Wat 08 b 40 o %
= v é
— - 42 ;
2 — B / $C | CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND: orange-brown; 30% fines; 5% coarse
1] _ / gravel; 10% fine gravel; 30-35% medium fo fine sand; 20-25% coarse
—_ sand; loose fo medium dense
~ f—| ] Mo | sa | 00} s 7
[ | — | T} Noe | sal | 00 14 44 ﬁ

/ NALegs\B30053% BOYStanley \ MW= 4 —2.dwg Tue, 26/Feb/02 12:07pm Iwohlgren




WELL NO. MW-4

| PAGE 3 OF 3
PROJECT NQ; 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA
LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-25-01
DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 803 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE:! WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:

LOCATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP:

s 2
5 |Eg Eb Blo H
WELL g {3& & -~ |5l T MARKS
COMPLETION é:% 2 E E% E & g : g 5 LITHOLOGY/REMARK:
& 8 % 8 ¥ é fast i &2 ?, & 8
[ ] —] It s 0pom SC | CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND: orange-brown; 30% fines; 5% coarss
— No | Sal ] 00 | 18 / gravel; 10% fine gravel; 30-35% medlum o fine sand; 20-25% coarse

o — / sand; loose to medium dense

~ «— =

2 —| ] " %

-7 - _

| ] 48 BOTTOM OF HOLE=47.%

i -

= n

— —

| ]

- _"1

B A

/ H\Legs\B3ICOS3\BOISIaniay\MH~d Y dwg Thy, 24/Joa/02 Gl:4tpm lwahlgren




